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122 | Name: Hampstead Motor Services Ltd A18NE 753 9 527295
Location: 4 Lambolle Place, London, NW3 4PD (N) 184591
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

122 | Name: Autotech London Ltd A18NE 762 9 527299
Location: 3 Lambolle Place, London, NW3 4PD (N) 184600
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

122 | Name: Autotech Hamstead A18NE 762 9 527299
Location: 3 Lambolle Place, London, NW3 4PD (N) 184600
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

122 | Name: Camden M O T Garage A18NE 766 9 527346
Location: 3 Eton Garages, Lambolle Place, London, NW3 4PE (NE) 184585
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

122 | Name: Hmc Fleet Maintenance Centre A18NE 766 9 527346
Location: 3 Eton Garages, Lambolle Place, London, NW3 4PE (NE) 184585
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

122 | Name: Little & Pace Motors A18NE 766 9 527346
Location: 3 Eton Garages, Lambolle Place, London, NW3 4PE (NE) 184585
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

122 | Name: Rayden Car Repairs A18NE 768 9 527326
Location: 17 Eton Garages, Lambolle Place, London, NW3 4PE (NE) 184596
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

122 | Name: Rayden Car Repairs A18NE 768 9 527326
Location: 17 Eton Garages, Lambolle Place, London, NW3 4PE (NE) 184596
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

122 | Name: Rayden Car Repairs A18NE 768 9 527326
Location: 17 Eton Garages, Lambolle Place, London, NW3 4PE (NE) 184596
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

122 | Name: Belsize Automotive Repairs A18NE 768 9 527344
Location: 3 Eton Garages, Lambolle Place, London, NW3 4PE (NE) 184588
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

122 | Name: Porsheworx A18NE 769 9 527303
Location: 2 Lambolle Place, London, NW3 4PD (N) 184607
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

122 | Name: Porsheworx Engineering Ltd A18NE 770 9 527303
Location: 2 Lambolle Place, London, NW3 4PD (N) 184607
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
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122 | Name: Kassbet Ltd A18NE 774 9 527349
Location: 2-3 Eton Garages, Lambolle PI, London, NW3 4PE (NE) 184592
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

122 | Name: Little & Pace Motors A18NE 776 9 527346
Location: 2-3 Eton Garages, Lambolle PI, London, NW3 4PE (NE) 184596
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

123 | Name: Modern Motors Ltd A19SW 747 9 527628
Location: 95 Adelaide Rd, London, NW3 3QB (NE) 184339
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

123 | Name: Modern Motors Ltd A19SW 747 9 527628
Location: 95 Adelaide Road, London, NW3 3XX (NE) 184339
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

124 | Name: St Johns Wood Autos A7TNE 798 9 526443
Location: Abbey Road, London, NW8 9DN (SwW) 183244
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

124 | Name: St Johns Wood Autos A7TNE 812 9 526419
Location: Langford Place, Basement Of 22 Abbey Road, Westminster, London, NW8 (SwW) 183246

9DN

Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

125 | Name: Schmitt Automobile Services Ltd A17SW 800 9 526282
Location: 109 Goldhurst Terrace, London, NW6 3HA (NW) 184233
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

125 | Name: Schmitt Automobile Services Ltd A17SW 800 9 526282
Location: 109 Goldhurst Terrace, London, NW6 3HA (NW) 184233
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

126 | Name: Haywood Motors (Fleetmead) A19NW 843 9 527361
Location: 23A Lambolle Place, London, NW3 4PG (NE) 184663
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

126 | Name: Belsize Motors A19NW 843 9 527361
Location: 23 Lambolle Place, London, NW3 4PG (NE) 184662
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

126 | Name: Haywood Motors A19NW 843 9 527361
Location: A 23 Lambolle Place, London, NW3 4PG (NE) 184663
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

126 | Name: Belsize Motors A19NW 843 9 527361
Location: A 23 Lambolle Place, London, NW3 4PG (NE) 184663
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
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126 | Name: Haywood Motors A19NW 843 9 527361
Location: 23A Lambolle Place, London, NW3 4PG (NE) 184662
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

126 | Name: Belsize Motors ALONW 843 9 527361
Location: 23a Lambolle Place, London, NW3 4PG (NE) 184663
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

127 | Name: Shakti Veda Spa A12SW 988 9 526010
Location: 75 Abbey Road, London, NW8 OAE (W) 183634
Category: Transport, Storage and Delivery
Class Code: Distribution and Haulage
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Education and Health

128 | Name: The Wellington Hospital North Building A8SW 695 9 526816
Location: 27 Circus Road, London, NW8 6PG (S) 183144
Category: Health Practitioners and Establishments
Class Code: Hospitals
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Education and Health

128 | Name: Wellington Hospital A8SW 712 9 526814
Location: 8a Wellington Place, London, NW8 9LE (S) 183127
Category: Health Practitioners and Establishments
Class Code: Hospitals
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Education and Health

128 | Name: The Wellington Hospital A8SW 712 9 526814
Location: 8a Wellington Place, London, NW8 9LE (S) 183127
Category: Health Practitioners and Establishments
Class Code: Hospitals
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Education and Health

129 | Name: Hospital of St John & St Elizabeth A7TNE 714 9 526649
Location: 60 Grove End Road, London, NW8 9NH (SwW) 183196
Category: Health Practitioners and Establishments
Class Code: Hospitals
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Education and Health

129 | Name: Hospital of St John & St Elizabeth A7TNE 715 9 526649
Location: 60 Grove End Road, London, NW8 9NH (SwW) 183196
Category: Health Practitioners and Establishments
Class Code: Hospitals
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Education and Health

129 | Name: Hospital of St John & St Elizabeth A7TNE 715 9 526649
Location: 60 Grove End Road, London, NW8 9NH (SwW) 183196
Category: Health Practitioners and Establishments
Class Code: Hospitals
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Education and Health

130 | Name: The Wellington Hospital A8BSW 826 9 526931
Location: 8a Wellington Place, London, NW8 9LE S) 182989
Category: Health Practitioners and Establishments
Class Code: Hospitals
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Education and Health

131 | Name: Daleham House A18NW 904 9 526684
Location: 5 Daleham Gardens, London, NW3 5BY (N) 184727
Category: Health Practitioners and Establishments
Class Code: Hospitals
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

132 | Name: Air Shaft A13NE 245 9 527172
Location: NW3 (NE) 184085
Category: Extractive Industries
Class Code: Unspecified Quarries Or Mines
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
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133 | Name: Air Shaft A12SE 517 9 526460
Location: Nw8 (W) 183836
Category: Extractive Industries
Class Code: Unspecified Quarries Or Mines
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

134 | Name: Shaft Al7SE 621 9 526507
Location: NW6 (NW) 184242
Category: Extractive Industries
Class Code: Unspecified Quarries Or Mines
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

135 | Name: Castle Trading Wellington Building A8SW 670 9 526904
Location: 28-32 Wellington Road, London, NW8 9SP (S) 183150
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

135 | Name: Castle Trading Ltd A8SW 670 9 526904
Location: 28-32 Wellington Road, London, NW8 9SP (S) 183150
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

135 | Name: Castle M A8SW 670 9 526904
Location: 28-32 Wellington Road, London, NW8 9SP (S) 183150
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

136 | Name: Air Shaft AL19SW 681 9 527585
Location: NW3 (NE) 184286
Category: Extractive Industries
Class Code: Unspecified Quarries Or Mines
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

136 | Name: Air Shaft A19SW 706 9 527623
Location: NW3 (NE) 184278
Category: Extractive Industries
Class Code: Unspecified Quarries Or Mines
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

137 | Name: Shaft Al7SE 764 9 526479
Location: NW6 (NW) 184425
Category: Extractive Industries
Class Code: Unspecified Quarries Or Mines
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

138 | Name: Shaft A8SW 784 9 526920
Location: Nw8 (S) 183032
Category: Extractive Industries
Class Code: Unspecified Quarries Or Mines
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

139 | Name: Charles House A17NE 962 9 526395
Location: 108-110 Finchley Road, Camden, London, NW3 53J (NW) 184617
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

140 | Name: Works A19SE 966 9 527948
Location: NW1 (E) 184223
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

140 | Name: Works A19SE 970 9 527951
Location: Not Supplied (E) 184224
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
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141 | Name: South Hampstead Rail Station A12NE 642 9 526379
Location: Loudoun Road, NW8 (W) 184070
Category: Public Transport, Stations and Infrastructure
Class Code: Railway Stations, Junctions and Halts
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure
141 | Name: South Hampstead Station A12NE 642 9 526379
Location: Loudoun Road, NW8 (W) 184070
Category: Public Transport, Stations and Infrastructure
Class Code: Railway Stations, Junctions and Halts
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure
142 | Name: Belsize Fire Station A18NE 685 9 527241
Location: Belsize Fire Station 36, Lancaster Grove, London, NW3 4PB (N) 184539
Category: Central and Local Government
Class Code: Fire Brigade Stations
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure
143 | Name: St John's Wood Police Station A8SE 741 9 527170
Location: St. Johns Wood Police Station 20 & A Half, Newcourt Street, London, NW8 (S) 183087
TAA
Category: Central and Local Government
Class Code: Police Stations
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure
143 | Name: St Johns Wood Police Station A8SE 741 9 527170
Location: St. Johns Wood Police Station 20 & A Hal, Newcourt Street, London, NW8 (S) 183087
TAA
Category: Central and Local Government
Class Code: Police Stations
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure
143 | Name: Metroploitan Police Service St Johns Wood A8SE 741 9 527170
Location: St. Johns Wood Police Station & A Half 20, Newcourt Street, London, NW8 S) 183087
TAA
Category: Central and Local Government
Class Code: Police Stations
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure
144 | Name: M R H Service Station ABSW 745 9 526868
Location: 21-41 Wellington Road, London, NW8 9SQ S) 183080
Category: Road And Rail
Class Code: Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure
144 | Name: BP Service Station ABSW 745 9 526869
Location: Wellington Road, London, NW8 9SQ S) 183080
Category: Road And Rail
Class Code: Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure
144 | Name: Wellington Service Station ABSW 746 9 526864
Location: Wellington Road, London, NW8 9SQ S) 183080
Category: Road And Rail
Class Code: Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure
144 | Name: BP Service Station ABSW 746 9 526864
Location: Wellington Road, London, NW8 9SQ S) 183080
Category: Road And Rail
Class Code: Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure
144 | Name: BP Connect A8SW 746 9 526864
Location: Wellington Road, London, NW8 9SQ S) 183080
Category: Road And Rail
Class Code: Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
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144 | Name: Wellington Service Station ABSW 746 9 526864
Location: Cavendishhouse, 21, Wellington Road, London, NW8 9SQ (S) 183080
Category: Road And Rail
Class Code: Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

144 | Name: Mfg Lords A8SW 746 9 526864
Location: Wellington Road, London, NW8 9SQ (S) 183080
Category: Road And Rail
Class Code: Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

145 | Name: BP Harmony Hampstead Service Centre A17NE 865 9 526471
Location: 104a Finchley Road, London, NW3 5EY (NW) 184554
Category: Road And Rail
Class Code: Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

145 | Name: BP Connect A17NE 865 9 526471
Location: 104a Finchley Road, London, NW3 5EY (NW) 184554
Category: Road And Rail
Class Code: Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

145 | Name: BP Service Station A17NE 865 9 526471
Location: 104a Finchley Road, London, NW3 5EY (NW) 184554
Category: Road And Rail
Class Code: Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

145 | Name: BP Service Station A17NE 865 9 526471
Location: 104a Finchley Road, London, NW3 5EY (NW) 184554
Category: Road And Rail
Class Code: Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

145 | Name: Hampstead Service Centre A17NE 865 9 526471
Location: A 104 Finchley Road, London, NW3 5EY (NW) 184554
Category: Road And Rail
Class Code: Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

145 | Name: Hampstead Service Station A17NE 865 9 526471
Location: 104a Finchley Road, London, NW3 5EY (NW) 184554
Category: Road And Rail
Class Code: Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

146 | Name: Play Area A18SE 379 9 527029
Location: NwW3 (N) 184268
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

147 | Name: Playground ASBNE 419 9 527177
Location: Not Supplied S) 183426
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

147 | Name: Playground ABNE 419 9 527177
Location: St John'S Wood Terrace, NW8 (S) 183426
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

147 | Name: Playground ABNE 455 9 527195
Location: Not Supplied S) 183394
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
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147 | Name: Playground ABNE 457 9 527204
Location: Allitsen Road, NW8 (SE) 183396
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

148 | Name: Playground A18SW 432 9 526777
Location: Avenue Road, NW3 (NW) 184244
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

148 | Name: Adventure Playground A18SW 449 9 526804
Location: Not Supplied (NW) 184281
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

149 | Name: Playground A18SE 518 9 527238
Location: Fellows Road, NW3 (NE) 184361
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

149 | Name: Playground A18SE 519 9 527238
Location: Not Supplied (NE) 184362
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

150 | Name: Playground A12NE 524 9 526558
Location: Not Supplied (NW) 184152
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

150 | Name: Playground A12NE 524 9 526558
Location: Hilgrove Road, NW6 (NW) 184152
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

150 | Name: Playground A12NE 541 9 526535
Location: Not Supplied (NW) 184149
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

150 | Name: Playground A12NE 541 9 526535
Location: Hilgrove Road, NW6 (NW) 184149
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

151 | Name: Play Area A19SW 576 9 527366
Location: NW3 (NE) 184353
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

152 | Name: Play Area A19SW 655 9 527528
Location: NW3 (NE) 184313
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

153 | Name: Playground A17SE 745 9 526477
Location: Not Supplied (NW) 184395
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
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153 | Name: Playground A17SE 748 9 526479
Location: Harben Road, NW6 (NW) 184402
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

154 | Name: Play Area A9SW 761 9 527409
Location: Nw1 (SE) 183162
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

155 | Name: Playground A14NE 768 9 527756
Location: Not Supplied (NE) 184168
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

156 | Name: Play Area A7TNE 768 9 526536
Location: Loudoun Road, NW8 (SwW) 183207
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

156 | Name: Playground A7TNE 770 9 526536
Location: Not Supplied (SwW) 183205
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

157 | Name: Playground A12NW 806 9 526174
Location: Not Supplied (W) 183909
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

157 | Name: Playground A12NW 806 9 526174
Location: Nr Rowley Way, NW8 (W) 183909
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

157 | Name: Playground A12NW 826 9 526153
Location: Not Supplied (W) 183897
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

157 | Name: Playground A12NW 826 9 526153
Location: Nr Rowley Way, NW8 (W) 183896
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

158 | Name: Playground ABSE 864 9 527048
Location: Wellington Road, NW8 S) 182948
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

158 | Name: Playground ABSE 873 9 527050
Location: Not Supplied S) 182939
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

159 | Name: Playground A14SE 883 9 527902
Location: Not Supplied (E) 183631
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
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159 | Name: Playground A14SE 883 9 527902
Location: Prince Albert Road, NW8 (E) 183631
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

160 | Name: Playground A12SW 943 9 526034
Location: Not Supplied (W) 183829
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

160 | Name: Playground A12SW 944 9 526033
Location: Nr Rowley Way, NW8 (W) 183830
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

160 | Name: Playground A12SW 945 9 526032
Location: Not Supplied (W) 183848
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

160 | Name: Playground A12SW 945 9 526032
Location: Nr Rowley Way, NW8 (W) 183848
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

161 | Name: Play Area Al4NE 983 9 528013
Location: NW1 (E) 184066
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Underground Electrical Cables

162 | Unique Feature 10005742 AL3NW 6 10 526996
Identifier: (NW) 183869
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

163 | Unique Feature 10005962 A13NW 6 10 526996
Identifier: (NwW) 183870
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

164 | Unique Feature 10005967 A13SW 10 10 526972
Identifier: (w) 183847
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

165 | Unique Feature 10007952 A13SW 10 10 526973
Identifier: (w) 183847
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

166 | Unique Feature 10005960 A13NW 220 10 526965
Identifier: (N) 184102
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
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Underground Electrical Cables

167 | Unique Feature 10006130 A13NW 220 10 526965
Identifier: (N) 184102
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

168 | Unique Feature 10006069 A13SW 276 10 526826
Identifier: (SW) 183604
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

169 | Unique Feature 10005937 A13SW 277 10 526825
Identifier: (sw) 183604
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

170 | Unique Feature 10006209 A14NW 385 10 527433
Identifier: (E) 183910
Cable Status: Commissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

171 | Unique Feature 10008209 A14NW 394 10 527443
Identifier: (E) 183898
Cable Status: Commissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

172 | Unique Feature 10007679 A14NW 395 10 527444
Identifier: (E) 183903
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Not Supplied
Record Last 27th February 2021
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

173 | Unique Feature 10008201 A14NW 419 10 527469
Identifier: (E) 183875
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Not Supplied
Record Last 27th February 2021
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

174 | Unique Feature 10006068 ABNW 501 10 526811
Identifier: (S) 183352
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

175 | Unique Feature 10007707 ABNW 501 10 526811
Identifier: (S) 183352
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

176 | Unique Feature 10005416 A18SW 527 10 526801
Identifier: (N) 184367
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
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Underground Electrical Cables

177 | Unique Feature 10005934 A18SW 527 10 526801
Identifier: (N) 184366
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

178 | Unique Feature 10008256 A14NW 530 10 527524
Identifier: (NE) 184103
Cable Status: Commissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

179 | Unique Feature 10005732 AL4ANW 531 10 527528
Identifier: (NE) 184098
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Not Supplied
Record Last 27th February 2021
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

180 | Unique Feature 10007708 A18SW 576 10 526777
Identifier: (NW) 184410
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

181 | Unique Feature 10005918 A18SW 576 10 526777
Identifier: (NW) 184409
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

182 | Unique Feature 10006210 A14SW 579 10 527618
Identifier: (E) 183750
Cable Status: Commissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

183 | Unique Feature 10005733 A14SW 585 10 527625
Identifier: (E) 183759
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Not Supplied
Record Last 27th February 2021
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

184 | Unique Feature 10008141 Al4SW 629 10 527616
Identifier: (SE) 183589
Cable Status: Commissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

185 | Unique Feature 10006260 A19SW 646 10 527518
Identifier: (NE) 184310
Cable Status: Commissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

186 | Unique Feature 10008222 AINW 657 10 527460
Identifier: (SE) 183330
Cable Status: Commissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 26th October 2017
Updated:
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Underground Electrical Cables

187 | Unique Feature 10007875 AINW 658 10 527460
Identifier: (SE) 183330
Cable Status: Commissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 26th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

188 | Unique Feature 10007835 AINW 660 10 527460
Identifier: (SE) 183326
Cable Status: Commissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 26th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

189 | Unique Feature 10005731 AL9SW 660 10 527518
Identifier: (NE) 184330
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Not Supplied
Record Last 27th February 2021
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

190 | Unique Feature 10008290 AINW 662 10 527461
Identifier: (SE) 183325
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Not Supplied
Record Last 27th February 2021
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

191 | Unique Feature 10006662 AINW 693 10 527575
Identifier: (SE) 183407
Cable Status: Commissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 26th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

192 | Unique Feature 10006618 AINW 713 10 527374
Identifier: (SE) 183197
Cable Status: Commissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 26th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

193 | Unique Feature 10008027 A14SE 725 10 527723
Identifier: (E) 183594
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Not Supplied
Record Last 27th February 2021
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

194 | Unique Feature 10006670 AINW 728 10 527645
Identifier: (SE) 183445
Cable Status: Commissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 26th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

195 | Unique Feature 10005832 A8SE 761 10 527339
Identifier: (SE) 183124
Cable Status: Commissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 26th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

196 | Unique Feature 10005919 A18NW 796 10 526834
Identifier: (N) 184662
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
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Underground Electrical Cables

197 | Unique Feature 10006131 A18NW 796 10 526834
Identifier: (N) 184663
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

198 | Unique Feature 10007705 A7SE 831 10 526582
Identifier: (SW) 183099
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

199 | Unique Feature 10005936 A7SE 832 10 526582
Identifier: (sw) 183099
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 27th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

200 | Unique Feature 10005946 A19SE 848 10 527720
Identifier: (NE) 184385
Cable Status: Commissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 3rd May 2018
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

201 | Unique Feature 10006259 A19SE 859 10 527719
Identifier: (NE) 184405
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 23rd March 2018
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

202 | Unique Feature 10005421 A19SE 860 10 527719
Identifier: (NE) 184405
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 23rd March 2018
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

203 | Unique Feature 10005730 A19SE 878 10 527732
Identifier: (NE) 184418
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Not Supplied
Record Last 27th February 2021
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

204 | Unique Feature 10005930 A8SE 896 10 527296
Identifier: (S) 182962
Cable Status: Electrically Decommissioned
Cable Type: Not Supplied
Record Last 27th February 2021
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

205 | Unique Feature 10005834 Al4SE 930 10 527931
Identifier: (E) 183564
Cable Status: Commissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 26th October 2017
Updated:
Underground Electrical Cables

206 | Unique Feature 10006211 ABSE 966 10 527293
Identifier: S) 182887
Cable Status: Commissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 26th October 2017
Updated:
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Underground Electrical Cables
207 | Unique Feature 10006988 A14SE 995 10 528009
Identifier: (E) 183598
Cable Status: Commissioned
Cable Type: Alternating Current
Record Last 26th October 2017
Updated:
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Local Nature Reserves
208 | Name: Adelaide A19SW 680 11 527576
Multiple Area: N (NE) 184295
Area (m2): 2767.76
Source: Natural England

Designation Date: Not Supplied

Local Nature Reserves

209 | Name: St Johns Wood Church Grounds A8SE 758 11 527088
Multiple Area: N (S) 183057
Area (m2): 19876.67
Source: Natural England

Designation Date: ~ 1st January 1998
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Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Environment Agency - Head Office June 2020 Annually
London Borough of Camden - Pollution Projects Team March 2013 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Lambeth - Environmental Health Department November 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Hackney - Environmental Health Department October 2017 Annual Rolling Update
Royal Borough of Kensington And Chelsea - Environmental Services October 2017 Annual Rolling Update
City of London - Environmental Health Department September 2017 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Barnet - Environmental Health Department September 2017 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department September 2017 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Ealing - Environmental Health and Trading Standards Division September 2017 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Health Department September 2017 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Haringey - Planning and Environmental Health September 2017 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Islington - Public Protection September 2017 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Tower Hamlets - Environmental Health Department September 2017 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Wandsworth - Environmental Health Department September 2017 Annual Rolling Update
Westminster City Council - Environmental Health Department September 2017 Annual Rolling Update
Discharge Consents

Environment Agency - Thames Region July 2021 Quarterly
Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Environment Agency - Thames Region March 2013

Integrated Pollution Controls

Environment Agency - Thames Region January 2009

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Environment Agency - South East Region - Kent & South London Area July 2021 Quarterly
Environment Agency - South East Region - North East Thames Area July 2021 Quarterly
Environment Agency - Thames Region July 2021 Quarterly

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

City of London - Environmental Health Department August 2014 Variable
London Borough of Wandsworth - Environmental Health Department August 2014 Variable
London Borough of Barnet - Environmental Health Department December 2014 Variable
London Borough of Islington - Environmental Health Department January 2015 Variable
London Borough of Ealing - Environmental Health and Trading Standards Division July 2015 Variable
London Borough of Hackney - Environmental Health Department July 2015 Variable
London Borough of Haringey - Planning and Environmental Health June 2014 Variable
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Health Department March 2014 Variable
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department March 2016 Variable
London Borough of Lambeth - Environmental Health Department May 2016 Variable
Westminster City Council - Environmental Health Department November 2015 Variable
London Borough of Camden - Pollution Projects Team October 2014 Variable
London Borough of Tower Hamlets - Environmental Health Department October 2014 Variable
London Port Health Authority - Environmental Services October 2014 Variable

Royal Borough of Kensington And Chelsea - Environmental Health Department September 2014 Variable
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Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

London Borough of Wandsworth - Environmental Health Department August 2014 Annual Rolling Update
City of London - Environmental Health Department August 2014 Not Applicable

London Borough of Barnet - Environmental Health Department
London Borough of Islington - Environmental Health Department

December 2014
January 2015

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

London Borough of Ealing - Environmental Health and Trading Standards Division July 2015 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Hackney - Environmental Health Department July 2015 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Haringey - Planning and Environmental Health June 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Health Department March 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department March 2016 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Lambeth - Environmental Health Department May 2016 Annual Rolling Update
Westminster City Council - Environmental Health Department November 2015 Not Applicable
London Borough of Camden - Pollution Projects Team October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Tower Hamlets - Environmental Health Department October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Port Health Authority - Environmental Services October 2014 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Waltham Forest - Environmental Health Department September 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Royal Borough of Kensington And Chelsea - Environmental Health Department September 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

City of London - Environmental Health Department August 2014 Variable
London Borough of Wandsworth - Environmental Health Department August 2014 Variable
London Borough of Barnet - Environmental Health Department December 2014 Variable
London Borough of Islington - Environmental Health Department January 2015 Variable
London Borough of Ealing - Environmental Health and Trading Standards Division July 2015 Variable
London Borough of Hackney - Environmental Health Department July 2015 Variable
London Borough of Haringey - Planning and Environmental Health June 2014 Variable
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Health Department March 2014 Variable
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department March 2016 Variable
London Borough of Lambeth - Environmental Health Department May 2016 Variable
Westminster City Council - Environmental Health Department November 2015 Variable
London Borough of Camden - Pollution Projects Team October 2014 Variable
London Borough of Tower Hamlets - Environmental Health Department October 2014 Variable
London Port Health Authority - Environmental Services October 2014 Variable

Royal Borough of Kensington And Chelsea - Environmental Health Department September 2014 Variable
Nearest Surface Water Feature

Ordnance Survey August 2021

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Environment Agency - Thames Region September 1999

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Environment Agency - Thames Region July 2015

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Environment Agency - Thames Region March 2013

Registered Radioactive Substances

Environment Agency - Thames Region June 2016 Annually

River Quality

Environment Agency - Head Office November 2001 Not Applicable
River Quality Biology Sampling Points

Environment Agency - Head Office April 2012 Annually

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Environment Agency - Head Office April 2012 Annually
Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Environment Agency - South East Region - Kent & South London Area July 2021 Quarterly
Environment Agency - South East Region - North East Thames Area July 2021 Quarterly
Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area July 2021 Quarterly
Environment Agency - Thames Region - South East Area July 2021 Quarterly
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Water Abstractions

Environment Agency - Thames Region July 2021 Quarterly
Water Industry Act Referrals

Environment Agency - Thames Region October 2017 Quarterly
Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Environment Agency - Head Office June 2018 As notified
Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Environment Agency - Head Office January 2018 Annually
Superficial Aquifer Designations

Environment Agency - Head Office January 2018 Annually
Source Protection Zones

Environment Agency - Head Office May 2021 Bi-Annually
Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office September 2021 Quarterly
Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office September 2021 Quarterly
Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office September 2021 Quarterly
Flood Water Storage Areas

Environment Agency - Head Office September 2021 Quarterly
Flood Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office September 2021 Quarterly
OS Water Network Lines

Ordnance Survey July 2021 Quarterly
Surface Water 1 in 30 year Flood Extent

Environment Agency - Head Office May 2018 Annually
Surface Water 1in 100 year Flood Extent

Environment Agency - Head Office May 2018 Annually
Surface Water 1 in 1000 year Flood Extent

Environment Agency - Head Office May 2018 Annually
Surface Water Suitability

Environment Agency - Head Office February 2016 Annually
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service May 2013 Annually
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Waste Version Update Cycle
BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service November 2002 Not Applicable
Historical Landfill Sites

Environment Agency - Head Office May 2021 Quarterly
Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Environment Agency - Thames Region January 2009 Not Applicable
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Environment Agency - South East Region - Kent & South London Area July 2021 Quarterly
Environment Agency - South East Region - North East Thames Area July 2021 Quarterly
Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area July 2021 Quarterly
Environment Agency - Thames Region - South East Area July 2021 Quarterly
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Environment Agency - South East Region - Kent & South London Area July 2021 Quarterly
Environment Agency - South East Region - North East Thames Area July 2021 Quarterly
Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area July 2021 Quarterly
Environment Agency - Thames Region - South East Area July 2021 Quarterly
Local Authority Landfill Coverage

City of London - Environmental Health Department February 2003 Not Applicable
London Borough of Barnet February 2003 Not Applicable
London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department February 2003 Not Applicable
London Borough of Camden February 2003 Not Applicable
London Borough of Ealing February 2003 Not Applicable
London Borough of Hackney February 2003 Not Applicable
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Health Department February 2003 Not Applicable
London Borough of Haringey - Planning Department February 2003 Not Applicable
London Borough of Islington - Environmental Health Department February 2003 Not Applicable
London Borough of Lambeth - Environmental Health Department February 2003 Not Applicable
London Borough of Tower Hamlets - Environmental Health Department February 2003 Not Applicable
London Borough of Wandsworth - Environmental Health Department February 2003 Not Applicable
Royal Borough of Kensington And Chelsea February 2003 Not Applicable
Westminster City Council - Environmental Health Department February 2003 Not Applicable
Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

City of London - Environmental Health Department October 2018

London Borough of Barnet October 2018

London Borough of Brent - Environmental Health Department October 2018

London Borough of Camden October 2018

London Borough of Ealing October 2018

London Borough of Hackney October 2018

London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Health Department October 2018

London Borough of Haringey - Planning Department October 2018

London Borough of Islington - Environmental Health Department October 2018

London Borough of Lambeth - Environmental Health Department October 2018

London Borough of Tower Hamlets - Environmental Health Department October 2018

London Borough of Wandsworth - Environmental Health Department October 2018

Royal Borough of Kensington And Chelsea October 2018

Westminster City Council - Environmental Health Department October 2018

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Landmark Information Group Limited December 1999 Not Applicable
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Landmark Information Group Limited December 1999

Registered Landfill Sites

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area March 2006 Not Applicable
Environment Agency - Thames Region - South East Area March 2006 Not Applicable
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Waste Version Update Cycle
Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area April 2018

Environment Agency - Thames Region - South East Area April 2018

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Environment Agency - Thames Region - North East Area June 2015

Environment Agency - Thames Region - South East Area June 2015

Hazardous Substances Version Update Cycle
Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Health and Safety Executive April 2018 Bi-Annually
Explosive Sites

Health and Safety Executive March 2017 Annually
Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Health and Safety Executive August 2001

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Protection August 2015 Variable
City of London February 2016 Variable
London Borough of Barnet February 2016 Variable
London Borough of Camden February 2016 Variable
London Borough of Ealing February 2016 Variable
London Borough of Hackney February 2016 Variable
London Borough of Haringey February 2016 Variable
London Borough of Lambeth - Planning Department February 2016 Variable
London Borough of Tower Hamlets February 2016 Variable
London Borough of Wandsworth - Technical Services February 2016 Variable
Royal Borough of Kensington And Chelsea February 2016 Variable
Westminster City Council February 2016 Variable
London Port Health Authority - Environmental Services January 2008 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Brent January 2016 Variable
London Borough of Islington October 2015 Variable
Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environmental Protection August 2015 Variable
City of London February 2016 Variable
London Borough of Barnet February 2016 Variable
London Borough of Camden February 2016 Variable
London Borough of Ealing February 2016 Variable
London Borough of Hackney February 2016 Variable
London Borough of Haringey February 2016 Variable
London Borough of Lambeth - Planning Department February 2016 Variable
London Borough of Tower Hamlets February 2016 Variable
London Borough of Wandsworth - Technical Services February 2016 Variable
Royal Borough of Kensington And Chelsea February 2016 Variable
Westminster City Council February 2016 Variable
London Port Health Authority - Environmental Services January 2008 Annual Rolling Update
London Borough of Brent January 2016 Variable
London Borough of Islington October 2015 Variable
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Geological

Version

Update Cycle

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology
British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

January 2009

Not Applicable

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service December 2015 Annually
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service May 2021 Bi-Annually
BGS Urban Soil Chemistry

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service December 2015 Annually
BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service December 2015 Annually
CBSCB Compensation District

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB) August 2011 As notified
Coal Mining Affected Areas

The Coal Authority - Property Searches March 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Mining Instability

Ove Arup & Partners June 1998 Not Applicable
Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service May 2015 Not Applicable
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service April 2020 Annually
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 Annually
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 Annually
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 Annually
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 Annually
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 Annually
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service July 2011 Annually
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service July 2011 Annually
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Thomson Directories July 2021 Quarterly
Fuel Station Entries

Catalist Ltd - Experian August 2021 Quarterly
Gas Pipelines

National Grid October 2021 Annually
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

PointX September 2021 Quarterly
Points of Interest - Education and Health

PointX September 2021 Quarterly
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

PointX September 2021 Quarterly
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

PointX September 2021 Quarterly
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

PointX September 2021 Quarterly
Underground Electrical Cables

National Grid May 2021 Annually
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Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle
Ancient Woodland

Natural England February 2021 Bi-Annually
Areas of Adopted Green Belt

City of London October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Barnet October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Brent October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Camden October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Ealing October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Hackney October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environment Department October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Haringey October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Islington October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Lambeth October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Tower Hamlets October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Wandsworth - Technical Services October 2020 Quarterly
Royal Borough of Kensington And Chelsea October 2020 Quarterly
Westminster City Council October 2020 Quarterly
Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

City of London October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Barnet October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Brent October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Camden October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Ealing October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Hackney October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Hammersmith And Fulham - Environment Department October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Haringey October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Islington October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Lambeth October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Tower Hamlets October 2020 Quarterly
London Borough of Wandsworth - Technical Services October 2020 Quarterly
Royal Borough of Kensington And Chelsea October 2020 Quarterly
Westminster City Council October 2020 Quarterly
Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Natural England January 2021 Bi-Annually

Environmentally Sensitive Areas
Natural England

January 2017

Forest Parks

Forestry Commission April 1997 Not Applicable
Local Nature Reserves

Natural England February 2021 Bi-Annually
Marine Nature Reserves

Natural England July 2019 Bi-Annually
National Nature Reserves

Natural England January 2021 Bi-Annually
National Parks

Natural England February 2018 Bi-Annually
Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Natural England April 2016 Not Applicable
Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA) April 2016

Environment Agency - Head Office June 2017 Bi-Annually
Ramsar Sites

Natural England August 2020 Bi-Annually
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Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle

Sites of Special Scientific Interest
Natural England February 2021 Bi-Annually

Special Areas of Conservation
Natural England July 2020 Bi-Annually

Special Protection Areas
Natural England February 2021 Bi-Annually
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A selection of organisations who provide data within this report

Data Suppliers

Data Supplier

Data Supplier Logo

Ordnance Survey

[ N
@5
Map data

Environment Agency

Environment
W Agency

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

——
——
-

SEPAP

The Coal Authority

The Coal
Authority

British Geological Survey

British
Geological Survey

NATURAL ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH COUNCIL

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Centre for
@ Ecology & Hydrology

NATURAL ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH COUNCIL

Natural Resources Wales

Cyfoeth
Naturiol
Cymru
Natural
Resources
Wales

Scottish Natural Heritage

SCOTTISH
NATURAL
HERITAGE

(@47

Natural England

ENGLAND

Public Health England

&

Public Health
England

Ove Arup

Stantec UK Ltd

@ Stantec
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Contact Name and Address Contact Details
1 British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
British Geological Survey, Environmental Science Centre, Keyworth, Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG Website: www.bgs.ac.uk
2 Environment Agency - National Customer Contact Telephone: 03708 506 506
Centre (NCCC) Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

PO Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S60 1BY

3 Westminster City Council - Environmental Health lme%hzoon%giolﬁgl 1317
ax:
Department Website: www.westminster.gov.uk

Council House, Marylebone Road, London, NW1 5PT

4 London Borough of Waltham Forest - Environmental Telephone: 020 8496 3000

Fax: 0181 524 8960
Health Department Website: www.Ibwf.gov.uk

154 Blackhorse Road, Walthamstow, London, E17 6NW

5 London Borough of Camden - Pollution Projects Team | Telephone: 020 7278 4444
Fax: 020 7860 5713
Seventh Floor, Town Hall Extension, Argyle Street, London, WC1H 8EQ Website: www.camden.gov.uk
6 Environment Agency - Head Office Telephone: 01454 624400

Fax: 01454 624409
Rio House, Waterside Drive, Aztec West, Almondsbury, Bristol, Avon,

BS32 4UD
7 Ordnance Survey Telephone: 03456 05 05 05
Email: customerservices@ordnancesurvey.co.uk
Adanac Drive, Southampton, Hampshire, SO16 0AS Website: www.ordnancesurvey.gov.uk
8 London Borough of Camden Telephone: 020 7974 4444
Fax: 020 7974 6866
Town Hall, Judd Street, London, WC1H 9JE Email: info@camden.gov.uk
Website: www.camden.gov.uk
9 PointX Website: www.pointx.co.uk

7 Abbey Court, Eagle Way, Sowton, Exeter, Devon, EX2 7HY

10 Landmark Information Group Limited Telephone: 0844 844 9966
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD Email: helpdesk@landmark.co.uk

Website: www.landmark.co.uk

11 Natural England Telephone: 0300 060 3900
Email: enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk
County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 2NP Website: www.naturalengland.org.uk
- Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for Telephone: 01235 822622

Fax: 01235 833891

Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards g
Email: radon@phe.gov.uk

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 ORQ Website: www.ukradon.org
- Landmark Information Group Limited Telephone: 0844 844 9952
_ _ ‘ _ Fax: 0844 844 9951
Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk

Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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Geology 1:50,000 Maps Legends

Artificial Ground and Landslip

Map Lex Code Rock Name Rock Type Min and Max Age
Colour
MGR Made Ground (Undivided) | Atrtificial Deposit Not Supplied -
o Holocene
a WGR Worked Ground Void Not Supplied -
(Undivided) Holocene
Superficial Geology
Map Lex Code Rock Name Rock Type Min and Max Age
Colour
LASI Langley Silt Member Clay and Silt Not Supplied -
Devensian
LHGR Lynch Hill Gravel Member | Sand and Gravel Not Supplied -
Wolstonian
Bedrock and Faults
Map Lex Code Rock Name Rock Type Min and Max Age
Colour
LC London Clay Formation | Clay, Silt and Sand Not Supplied -
Ypresian
CLGB Claygate Member Clay, Silt and Sand Not Supplied -
Ypresian
BGS Bagshot Formation Sand Not Supplied -
Ypresian

Envirocheck

® LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP*

Geology 1:50,000 Maps

This report contains geological map extracts taken from the BGS Digital
Geological map of Great Britain at 1:50,000 scale and is designed for us
carrying out preliminary site assessments who require geological maps f
the area around the site. This mapping may be more up to date than
previously published paper maps.

The various geological layers - artificial and landslip deposits, superficial
geology and solid (bedrock) geology are displayed in separate maps, bu
superimposed on the final 'Combined Surface Geology' map. All map
legends feature on this page. Not all layers have complete nationwide

coverage, so availability of data for relevant map sheets is indicated belgw.

Geology 1:50,000 Maps Coverage

Map ID:

Map Sheet No: 256
Map Name: North London
Map Date: 2006

Bedrock Geology: Available
Superficial Geology: Available
Artificial Geology: Available
Faults: Not Supplied
Landslip: Available
Rock Segments: Not Supplied

Geology 1:50,000 Maps - Slice A

Order Details:

Order Number:

Customer Reference: 1942

National Grid Reference: 527010, 183850
A

286852753 1_1

Slice:

Site Area (Ha): 0.28
Search Buffer (m): 1000
Site Details:

52, Avenue Road, LONDON, NW8 6HP

® Tel 0844 844 9952
an mq r Fax 0844 844 9951
Web:  www.envirocheck.co.uk
© ® ® INFORMATION GROUP

v15.0 26-Oct-2021 Page 1 of 5




® LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP*

ARG = R
[ N
(7 ?}@, f_\%ﬁ,\'ﬁa‘? o ':@ {ﬁ&m‘f %E? %(} Artificial Ground and Landslip

1 f:.!_ Artificial ground is a term used by BGS for those areas where the ground

r i) s J‘: YA BB ﬂ = L tern 3C S J
- A AN LU = ~ i surface has been significantly modified by human activity. Information ah
____/ \EO_J\..- \../! 2 't/_ 2 previously developed ground is especially important, as it is often
q L
= (5%

R R a0 Envirocheck

associated with potentially contaminated material, unpredictable

,W_.
N
1
s

r\‘qﬂi\ s _ = Y] = _'_L.: ‘o engineering conditions and unstable ground.
LA = = ’ . =
| m stE d - l%\ <7 J) T 1E:M & P Atrtificial ground includes:
105000 :ﬂ ?\ \\\LI:IE‘:-:EJ —hi g Téur AP 7 AR A Goll 135000 _ _
i w&z'rﬂ“—- L}* L) '\Q'./ ‘G’(/)f ﬂ_\l I |H h 5 '\_L\\.\j - Made ground - man-made deposits such as embankments and spoil
1} LLEY Ma' tland 31 O heaps on the natural ground surface.
| - ] Kentlsh - Worked ground - areas where the ground has been cut away such as
H 9 TN~ - P" I FE MRS quarries and road cuttings.
=:-"[:::" {: ‘-':._"-__-.."" ~ 1A 5 r_ + - Infilled ground - areas where the ground has been cut away then wholl
qj A VIVEIE S W‘h— partially backfilled.
S Z}E_—' - Landscaped ground - areas where the surface has been reshaped.
( ; [ ] - Disturbed ground - areas of ill-defined shallow or near surface mineral
— i workings where it is impracticable to map made and worked ground
t d__ B= 6 @g} 3 ’l separately.
ed

superficial deposits that have moved down slope under gravity to form

- f 2. Mass movement (landslip) deposits on BGS geological maps are primari
[ — i —=l E + landslips. These affect bedrock, other superficial deposits and artificial
= o) N | == - _Ca 1- _ ground. The dataset also includes foundered strata, where the ground h
E -\‘ (5% = - == o T.%? o0 JA collapsed due to subsidence.
Chrimrose
1

-~

184000 = AR 184000

=Y,
[ 1T - N !' ,-': /) iHI” DQ‘
Acady LY O’ 1/ ) :
: <<

Artificial Ground and Landslip Map - Slice A

O
Johin s Wo 96-0 . . ;
= , Lt ® ° e 7
S \)\p‘\ : 2 G l’.f e o , i b=
4:;-_:’3'] £ yhagegues Vo o) %@q 100 ! % +

183000 183000

= 3 = R, —
S e~ n.t '\8p5TL
ko 7 M%g ;‘lg",ah}\'fS > Masgue
Order Details:
C % % ﬁ r k d ber:
Y {%: '_/‘3 T O)Q\ & +/ 8{15%;;‘;?1 Rgf:erence: ig?12527537171
4 < 7 \ & glﬁléieqnal Grid Reference: 227010, 183850
(RN @% <j f Site Area (Ha): 0.28
5 & N < ¥ Search Buffer (m): 1000
wﬁs bﬂt!l'l‘lE g-';\/?, & @{;’ OQ:#" ?& =+ Site Details:
?—Eueh/ ) W 8 0 4 o ﬁg \ 52, Avenue Road, LONDON, NW8 6HP
v - tL1SSonz ;
182000 : > ’G - : . tni 182000
ST NI T OV N e NSRS Landmark & @
© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. License Number 100022432. ’ o © © © INFORMATION GROUP e e

v15.0 26-Oct-2021 Page 2 of 5




525000 526000

528000

529000

H \@/ 4? -
N
l)’

%7
t -

=S4 L 7 oNF

455[@_%3@
S S BdSeI0k

A

+
%

7[5
it

Coll

= 185000

185000

s ——— uﬁ\jr;.r:l
=Y

184000

183000

182000

SNSDINGETC

NN
PO e\

B
5@‘{@ Fimrose

LGN D%-

RSAN
jitland Mot

Pi '[FEF':A

i

4 ﬂl* ..f' &
# ! .
\ #
i
~ | =+~
e~ n.t|

ST
RS
I

Kentish
\_“i\}_:'-
‘%&

=V

184000

A\S 974
Air h—J
‘E%’ W
I
3? -d:-\:n. Tﬂsauuu
3 — 1\ Regent
S 3=
Park
C

182000

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. License Number 100022432.

Envirocheck

® LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP*

Superficial Geology

Superficial Deposits are the youngest geological deposits formed during
most recent period of geological time, the Quaternary, which extends ba
about 1.8 million years from the present.

They rest on older deposits or rocks referred to as Bedrock. This dataset
contains Superficial deposits that are of natural origin and 'in place’. Othg
superficial strata may be held in the Mass Movement dataset where the;
have been moved, or in the Atrtificial Ground dataset where they are of
man-made origin.

Most of these Superficial deposits are unconsolidated sediments such a
gravel, sand, silt and clay, and onshore they form relatively thin, often
discontinuous patches or larger spreads.

Superficial Geology Map - Slice A

Order Details:
Order Number:
Customer Reference:
National Grid Reference:

286852753 1_1
1942

527010, 183850
A

Slice:

Site Area (Ha): 0.28
Search Buffer (m): 1000
Site Details:

52, Avenue Road, LONDON, NW8 6HP
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B - W . Bedrock geology is a term used for the main mass of rocks forming the
1 E E ) h "_._ h ; | Earth and are present everywhere, whether exposed at the surface in
- ), :‘\\‘ outcrops or concealed beneath superficial deposits or water.
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The bedrock has formed over vast lengths of geological time ranging frofn
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The BGS Faults and Rock Segments dataset includes geological faults
(e.g. normal, thrust), and thin beds mapped as lines (e.g. coal seam,
gypsum bed). Some of these are linked to other particular 1:50,000
Geology datasets, for example, coal seams are part of the bedrock
sequence, most faults and mineral veins primarily affect the bedrock but ut
across the strata and post date its deposition.

% - -
184000 H5 25 5 — - - N ‘ - = X x 5184000

Bedrock and Faults Map - Slice A

183000 | — f 3 e 7 = . = = 183000

Order Details:

Order Number: 286852753 _1_1

Customer Reference: 1942

National Grid Reference: 527010, 183850
A

Slice:
Site Area (Ha): 0.28
5 Search Buffer (m): 1000

Site Details:
52, Avenue Road, LONDON, NW8 6HP

i ? ""_.,.5,' S5al0s:
\\ [P}

'-.'I!.Ir..-L =0

[l k L IE v Y LI~ o i T3 — T v

A S NN IB 7 H RNl e (m = Wit R
B D AR AR N TR0 (e = WSnlr AR

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. License Number 100022432

o Tel: 0844 844 9952
qn mq r Fax. 0844844 9951
Web: www.envirocheck.co.uk

©® ® ® INFORMATION GROUP

v15.0 26-Oct-2021 Page 4 of 5




Combined Surface Geology

The Combined Surface Geology map combines all the previous maps inf
one combined geological overview of your site.
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Please consult the legends to the previous maps to interpret the Combing
"Surface Geology" map.

Additional Information

More information on 1:50,000 Geological mapping and explanations of r
classifications can be found on the BGS website. Using the LEX Codes i
this report, further descriptions of rock types can be obtained by
interrogating the 'BGS Lexicon of Named Rock Units'. This database car]
be accessed by following the ‘Information and Data' link on the BGS
website.

Contact

British Geological Survey
Kingsley Dunham Centre
Keyworth

Nottingham

NG12 5GG

Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276

email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
website: www.bgs.ac.uk
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Geology 1:10,000 Maps Legends

Bedrock and Faults

Map Lex Code Rock Name Rock Type Min and Max Age
Colour
LC London Clay Formation Clay Eocene - Eocene
CLGB Claygate Member Sandstone Eocene - Eocene

Envirocheck

LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP*

Geology 1:10,000 Maps

This report contains geological map extracts taken from the BGS
Digital Geological map of Great Britain at 1:10,000 scale and is
designed for users carrying out preliminary site assessments who
require geological maps for the area around a site. This mapping
may be more up to date than previously published paper maps.

The various geological layers - artificial and landslip deposits,
superficial geology and solid (bedrock) geology are displayed in
separate maps, but superimposed on the final '‘Combined Surface
Geology' map. All map legends feature on this page.

Please Note: Not all of the layers have complete nationwide
coverage, so availability of data for relevant map sheets is
indicated below.

Geology 1:10,000 Maps Coverage

Map ID: 1 Map ID:

Map Name: TQ28SE Map Name: TQ28NE
Map Date: 1999 Map Date: 1999
Bedrock Geology: Available Bedrock Geology: Available
Superficial Geology:  Available Superficial Geology:  Available
Artificial Geology: Available Artificial Geology: Available
Faults: Not Available Faults: Not Available
Landslip: Not Available Landslip: Not Available
Rock Segments: Not Available Rock Segments: Not Available

Geology 1:10,000 Maps - Slice A

Order Details

Order Number: 286852753 1 1
Customer Ref: 1942

National Grid Reference: 527010, 183850
Slice: A

Site Area (Ha): 0.28

Search Buffer (m): 1000

Site Details

52, Avenue Road, LONDON, NW8 6HP

® Tel: 0844 844 9952
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Artificial Ground and Landslip

Artificial ground is a term used by BGS for those areas where the
ground surface has been significantly modified by human activity.
Information about previously developed ground is especially
important, as it is often associated with potentially contaminated
material, unpredictable engineering conditions and unstable
ground.
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Artificial ground includes:

BRO

- Made ground - man-made deposits such as embankments and
spoil heaps on the natural ground surface.

- Worked ground - areas where the ground has been cut away
such as quarries and road cuttings.

- Infilled ground - areas where the ground has been cut away then
wholly or partially backfilled.

- Landscaped ground - areas where the surface has been
reshaped.

- Disturbed ground - areas of ill-defined shallow or near surface
mineral workings where it is impracticable to map made and
worked ground separately.
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Mass movement (landslip) deposits on BGS geological maps are
primarily superficial deposits that have moved down slope under
gravity to form landslips. These affect bedrock, other superficial
deposits and artificial ground. The dataset also includes foundered
strata, where the ground has collapsed due to subsidence.
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Superficial Geology

BGS 1:10,000 Superficial Deposits are the youngest geological
deposits formed during the most recent period of geological time,
which extends back about 1.8 million years from the present.
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They rest on older deposits or rocks referred to as Bedrock. This
dataset contains Superficial deposits that are of natural origin and
'in place'. Other superficial strata may be held in the Mass
Movement dataset where they have been moved, or in the Artificial
Ground dataset where they are of man-made origin.
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Most of these Superficial deposits are unconsolidated sediments
such as gravel, sand, silt and clay, and onshore they form
relatively thin, often discontinuous patches or larger spreads.
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Bedrock and Faults

Bedrock geology is a term used for the main mass of rocks

forming the Earth and are present everywhere, whether exposed at
the surface in outcrops or concealed beneath superficial deposits
or water.

The bedrock has formed over vast lengths of geological time
ranging from ancient and highly altered rocks of the Proterozoic,
some 2500 million years ago, or older, up to the relatively young
Pliocene, 1.8 million years ago.

The bedrock geology includes many lithologies, often classified
into three types based on origin: igneous, metamorphic and
sedimentary.

The BGS Faults and Rock Segments dataset includes
geological faults and thin beds mapped as lines such as coal
seams and mineral veins. These are not restricted by age and
could relate to features of any of the 1:10,000 geology datasets.

Bedrock and Faults Map - Slice A
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Customer Ref: 1942
National Grid Reference: 527010, 183850
Slice: A
Site Area (Ha): 0.28
Search Buffer (m): 1000
Site Details
52, Avenue Road, LONDON, NW8 6HP
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